

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA
Case No. SC07-434

ON PETITION TO REVIEW DECISION FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
OF APPEAL, FOURTH DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA
4th DCA APPEAL NO. 4D05-2531

ELIZABETH A. OSTUNI, as Personal Representative of
the Estate of ANTHONY JOHN OSTUNI, deceased
Petitioner,

vs.

MEINEKE DISCOUNT MUFFLER SHOPS, INC., WILLIAM R. UFER, SR.,
WILLIAM R. UFER, JR., REX-DOUGLAS CORPORATION, GORDON CADE,
CAROLE COLARUSSO d/b/a TRANSMISSION, BK CAPITOL GROUP, INC. and
STATE AUTO INSURANCE COMPANIES,
Respondents.

AMENDED JURISDICTIONAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS
WILLIAM R. UFER, SR. and REX-DOUGLAS CORPORATION

FINAL APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE 17TH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA
L.T. Case No. 00-3296

Frank R. Brady, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 0588024
Brady & Brady, P.A.
Appellate counsel in Dec. Action for
Ufer Sr. and Rex-Douglas
370 Camino Gardens Blvd., Ste 200 C
Boca Raton, FL 33432
Phone: (561) 338-9256

Jeanne C. Brady, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 0997749
Brady & Brady, P.A.
Appellate counsel in Dec. Action for
Ufer Sr. and Rex-Douglas
370 Camino Gardens Blvd., Suite 200C
Boca Raton, FL 33432
Phone: (561) 338-9256

**IN THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT
500 DUVAL STREET, TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-1927**

ELIZABETH A. OSTUNI, as personal)	Case No. SC07-434
representative of the Estate of)	
Anthony John Ostuni, deceased,)	
)	L.T. Case no. 4D05-2531
Petitioner,)	
)	
-vs-)	
)	
MEINEKE DISCOUNT MUFFLER SHOPS,)	
INC., a foreign corporation,)	
WILLIAM R. UFER, SR., WILLIAM R.)	
UFER, JR., REX-DOUGLAS CORP-)	
ORATION, a Florida corporation,)	
GORDON CADE, and CAROLE COLARUSSO)	
d/b/a TRANSMISSION KING, and)	
STATE AUTO INSURANCE COMPANIES,)	
a Florida corporation,)	
)	
<u>Respondents.</u>	/	

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

This petition for review arises from an opinion of the Fourth District Court of Appeals affirming summary final judgment in favor of Respondent/Employers WILLIAM UFER, SR. (AUfer Sr.@) and REX-DOUGLAS CORPORATION d/b/a Meineke Discount Muffler Shop (ARex-Douglas@), deeming them immune from liability for an alleged wrongful death under the exclusivity/immunity provisions of ' 440.11(1), Florida Statutes. Petitioner, ELIZABETH A. OSTUNI, as Personal Representative of the Estate of her late husband, ANTHONY JOHN OSTUNI, deceased (ADecedent@) sued Ufer Sr., Rex Douglas, MEINEKE DISCOUNT MUFFLER SHOPS, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>page no.</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1-3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	4-10
I. THERE IS NO CONFLICT BETWEEN THE DECISION AND <u>DEEN V. QUANTUM RESOURCES, INC.</u> [restated by Respondents].....	4-7
II. THERE IS NO CONFLICT JURISDICTION ON THE MEANING OF <u>ANOTHER PERSONS@</u> UNDER SECTION 440.11, NOR IS THERE CONFLICT WITH <u>MOBIL OIL v. BRANFORD</u> [restated by Respondents].....	7-10
CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	10

TABLE OF CITATIONS

I. Cases:	<u>page no.</u>
<i>Deen v. Quantum Resources, Inc.</i> 750 So. 2d 616 (Fla. 1999).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Eller v. Shova,</i> 630 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1993).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Gulfstream Land & Development Corp. v. Wilkens</i> 420 So. 2d 587 (Fla.198).....	3, 5, 6, 7
<i>Hardee v. State</i> 534 So. 2d 706 (Fla. 1988).....	2, 4
<i>Jenkins v. State</i> 385 So. 2d 1356 (Fla. 1980).....	5
<i>Jones v. Florida Power Corp.</i> 72 So. 2d 285 (Fla. 1954).....	5, 6
<i>Madaffer v. Managed Logistics Systems, Inc.</i> 601 So. 2d 1328 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1992).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Bransford</i> 648 So. 2d 119 (Fla.1995).....	3, 7, 9, 10
<i>Ostuni v. Meineke Discount Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> 948 So. 2d 848 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2006).....	1
<i>Reaves v. State</i> 485 So. 2d 829 (Fla. 1986).....	4
<i>Streeter v. Sullivan</i> 509 So. 2d 268 (Fla. 1987).....	7, 8
<i>Vause v. Bay Medical Center</i> 687 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1997).....	7, 8, 9

Weber v. Dobbins
616 So. 2d 956 (Fla. 1993).....7, 8, 9, 10

Woodson v. Ivey
917 So. 2d 993 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005).....7, 8, 9

II. Statutes and Rules:

Fla. Const. Art. V, § 3(b)(3).....4
Laws of Florida 1988, c. 88-284 § 1.....3, 6, 7, 8, 10
Fla.Stat. § 440.02.....5, 6, 9
Fla.Stat. § 440.04.....6
Fla.Stat. § 440.10.....9
Fla.Stat. § 440.11 (1) (1998).....1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10
Fla.Stat. § 440.571.....6
Rule 9.030(a)(2)(A)(iv), Fla.R.App.P.....4

III. Other Citations:

Florida Appellate Practice (2007 Ed.)
Padovano, Phillip J., ' 3.10 p.68.....4, 5

The Operation and Jurisdiction of the Supreme Court of Florida
29 NOVALR 431 (updated 12/28/05).....5
